Earnings-at-Risk analysis intends to quantify the volatility of the
expected future earnings, depending on the future (movements
of) interest rates over the predefined horizon (one and two
years). Obviously, these future interest rates are not known in
advance and consequently future earnings are uncertain as well.
By applying several interest rate scenarios, the volatility of these
earnings can be investigated over a particular future period.
The Earnings at Risk (EaR) is the level of earnings (net interest
income) that correspond to a pre-defined scenario compared to

the ‘best estimate’ on earnings, i.e. the expected value of earnings.
The scenarios that are used to determine the EaR should on the
one hand be realistic, but on the other hand reflect the stress as
well.

The EaR is calculated as the impact of 200bps shift (both up
and down) on the interest rates over a 1 year and 2 year horizon,
under an assumption of a stable balance sheet. The results are
presented below for the 1 year horizon.

Net Interest Income (NII)

31 December 2022 in EUR

Currency NII
(1 year)

Gradual
shift up

Instantaneous
shift up

Gradual
shift down

Instantaneous
shift down

EUR 11,462,231 1,919,661 4,630,885 -1,919,661 -4,630,885

USD 16,107,674 -274,265 212,546 274,265 -212,546

GBP -8,027 -9,954 -21,460 9,954 21,460

TRY -1,117 -53 -117 53 117

TOTAL 27,560,761 1,635,389 4,821,854 -1,635,389 -4,821,854

% of NII - 6 % 17 % -6 % -17 %

Price value of a basis point (PV01)

The price value change of 1 bps or PV01 is the value change of an
item in the assets or liabilities given a single basis point increase on
the interest rates. The measure is additive and therefore the basis
point price value of equity can be determined by subtracting the
sum of basis point values of the liabilities from the sum of basis
point values of the assets.

The graph below shows the sensitivity to a 1bp increase in interest
rates on 31/12/2022. It is presented across multiple durations.

1W 1M 3M 6M 9M 1Y 2Y 3Y 4Y 5Y 10Y 15Y +15Y

ASSETS LIABILITIES OFF-BALANCE NET PV01